#### 504952814 06/11/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4999561

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WENWEI TU	01/30/2015
YINPING LIU	01/30/2015
JIAN ZHENG	01/30/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG
Street Address:	POKFULAM ROAD
City:	HONG KONG
State/Country:	HONG KONG

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16004491

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)696-8731

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-696-8730

Email: epas@thepatentattorneys.com Correspondent Name: AMIN, TUROCY & WATSON, LLP Address Line 1: 57TH FLOOR, KEY TOWER

Address Line 2: 127 PUBLIC SQUARE Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VERSP120USB
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY TUROCY
SIGNATURE:	/Greg Turocy/
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=ASSIGN120A#page1.tif source=ASSIGN120A#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 046038 FRAME: 0735 504952814

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, TU, Wenwei, a citizen of China, residing at 51E, Block A, Sham Wan Towers, Ap Lei Chau Drive, Ap Lei Chau, Hong Kong

I, LIU, Yinping, a citizen of China, residing at 51E, Block A, Sham Wan Towers, Ap Lei Chan Drive, Ap Lei Chau, Hong Kong

I, ZHENG, Jian, a citizen of China, residing at 18C6, Smithfield Terrace, Smithfield Road, Kennedy Town, Hong Kong.

(Hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") are the inventors of the invention in

# Human CD8+ regulatory T cells inhibit GVHD and preserve general immunity

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

which is identified by TUROCY & WATSON, LLP docket no. VERSP120USA which was filed on 14 January 2015, Application No. 14/596,368.

and WHEREAS, The University of Hong Kong, ASSIGNEE, located at Pokfulam Road, HONG KONG is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (US\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest (including without limitation all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, to collect royalties and all causes of action and enforcement rights, whether known or unknown, currently pending or otherwise, including the right to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other infringement remedies) in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewal and reissues thereof:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testifying in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said

 ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date <u>Jan 20</u> 2015	L.S. TU, Wenwei
Witness:	
LAM KWOK 747 Printed Name	Signature of Witness
	Š
Date Jan. 30 th 2015	LJU, Yinping L.S
Witness:	A.
Printed Name	Signature of Winness
Date	ZHENG Jian L.S
Witness:	<i>k</i>
LAM WOK 7AI Printed Name	Signature of Witness

**RECORDED: 06/11/2018**